MSCI[®] news and information

EQUITY INDICES

MSCI EAFE INDEX FORMS BASIS OF EFA OPTIONS

New York, September 23, 2002. MSCI announced today that it has entered into a non-exclusive agreement with the Chicago Board Options Exchange ("CBOE") which grants CBOE the right to use the MSCI EAFE[®] Index to market and trade options on the iShares MSCI EAFE Exchange Traded Fund ("EFA Options"). On September 25, 2002 CBOE will list the EFA options.

The MSCI EAFE Index, created in 1969, is widely recognized as the preeminent benchmark in the United States for measuring international stock market performance¹. It comprises 21 MSCI country indices, representing the developed markets outside of North America in Europe, Australasia and the Far East. The iShares MSCI EAFE Exchange Traded Fund has been one of the fastest growing exchange traded funds (ETF) since its introduction in August 2001, and has by far the most assets under management of any internationally-focused ETF. The iShares MSCI EAFE EXCHANGE Traded Fund is designed to track the performance of the MSCI EAFE Index.

Henry Fernandez, President and CEO of MSCI said, "We are delighted to have licensed our MSCI EAFE Index to the CBOE in connection with the listing of options on the iShares MSCI EAFE Exchange Traded Fund. Since its launch by BGI, the iShares MSCI EAFE Exchange Traded Fund has been an outstanding success. The options offer another investment tool for US equity investors, who overwhelmingly use the MSCI EAFE Index as their international equity benchmark."

For further information on MSCI indices or MSCI data, please visit our web site at www.msci.com or contact:

Dorsey Horowitz, MSCI, New York	+ 1 212 762 5790
Jennifer Weber, MSCI, London	+ 44 20 7425 6660
Jammy Chan, MSCI, Hong Kong	+ 852 2848 6740
Taiki Kimura, MSCI, Tokyo	+ 813 5424 5470
Daniel Guthrie/Emma Leeds, Luther Pendragon, London	+ 44 20 7618 9100
Steve Bruce/Ed Rowley, Abernathy MacGregor, New York	+ 1 212 371 5999

Pensions and Investment Magazine Survey, July 2000.

MSCI News and Information (continued)

.

. .

Neither the iShares MSCI EAFE Exchange Traded Fund nor the options on the iShares MSCI EAFE Exchange Traded Fund (together, the "EFA products") are sponsored, endorsed, sold or promoted by MSCI, its affiliates or any other party involved in the creation or compilation of the MSCI EAFE Index (the "MSCI parties"). The EFA products have not been passed on by the MSCI parties as to their legality or suitability with respect to any person or entity. None of the MSCI parties makes any warranties or bears any liability with respect to the EFA products. Without limiting the foregoing, none of the MSCI parties makes any representation or warranty, express or implied, to the owners of the EFA products or any member of the public regarding the advisability of investing in futures and options contracts or Exchange Traded Funds generally or in the EFA products particularly or the ability of the index to track corresponding stock market performance. The EAFE Index is composed and calculated without regard to the issuers of the EFA products, the owners of the EFA products, or the CBOE into consideration in determining, composing or calculating the EAFE Index. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall any MSCI party have any liability in connection with the EFA products for any direct, indirect, special, punitive, consequential or any other damages (including lost profits) even if notified of the possibility of such damages

The options on the iShares MSCI EAFE Exchange Traded Fund (the "EFA options") are not sponsored, endorsed, sold or promoted by Barclays Global Investors Inc. or its affiliates (the "BGI parties"). The EFA options have not been passed on by the BGI parties as to their legality or suitability with respect to any person or entity. None of the BGI parties makes any warranties or bears any liability with respect to the EFA options. Without limiting the foregoing, none of the BGI parties makes any representation or warranty, express or implied, to the owners of the EFA options or any member of the public regarding the advisability of investing in futures and options contracts or in the EFA options particularly. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall any BGI party have any liability in connection with the EFA options for any direct, indirect, special, punitive, consequential or any other damages (including lost profits) even if notified of the possibility of such damages

Morgan Stanley Capital International, MSCI, and EAFE are the exclusive property of MSCI and its affiliates. All MSCI indices are the exclusive property of MSCI and may not be used in any way without the express permission of MSCI.

MSCI is a leading provider of global indices and benchmark related products and services to investors worldwide. Morgan Stanley, a global financial services firm and a market leader in securities, asset management, and credit services, is the majority shareholder of MSCI, and The Capital Group Companies, Inc., a global investment management group, is the minority shareholder.

MSCI Client Sei	rvices can be reached on:				
London	$+44\ 20\ 7425\ 6660$	New York	$+1\ 212\ 762\ 5790$	Tokyo	$+813\ 5424\ 5470$
Frankfurt	$+49\ 69\ 2166\ 5325$	San Francisco	$+1\ 415\ 576\ 2323$	Hong Kong	$+852\ 2848\ 6740$
And at a further	thirteen locations around the world.			0 0	